

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	14-0	439	Version:	1			
Туре:	Age	nda Item			Status:	Approved	
File created:	3/18	/2014			In control:	Board of Supervisors	
On agenda:	4/1/2	2014			Final action:	4/1/2014	
Title:	Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board adopt Resolution 027-2014 agreeing to the exchange of property tax increment for the annexation of one parcel (APN 319-220-57) to the El Dorado Irrigation District, Local Agency Formation Commission Project No. 2014-02, to obtain water and wastewater services to support a 350-student, K-8 Charter School Facility for the California Montessori Project.						
Sponsors:							
Indexes:							
Code sections:							
Attachments:	1. A - Resolution 4-1-14, 2. B - Proposed Tax Increment Distribution 4-1-14, 3. C - CAO Letters to affected agencies 4-1-14, 4. D - Auditor's Estimate of Property Tax Revenue & Distribution 4-1-14, 5. E - LAFCO Memo 4-1-14, 6. Executed Resolution 027-2014 item 3.pdf						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
4/1/2014	1	Board of	Supervisor	S	Ар	proved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office recommending the Board adopt Resolution **027-2014** agreeing to the exchange of property tax increment for the annexation of one parcel (APN 319-220-57) to the El Dorado Irrigation District, Local Agency Formation Commission Project No. 2014-02, to obtain water and wastewater services to support a 350-student, K-8 Charter School Facility for the California Montessori Project.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

There is no fiscal impact or change to net county cost associated with this item because the subject parcel is non-taxable.

Background

The Shingle Springs Montessori School Annexation will annex one 10 acre parcel (APN 319-220-57) to the El Dorado Irrigation District. The purpose of the annexation is to obtain water and wastewater services to support a 350-student, K-8 Charter School Facility for the California Montessori Project.

The Chief Administrative Office sent tax increment exchange proposals to affected agencies on March 17, 2014. The Board of Supervisors has historically reduced the County and other taxing entities' share of the tax increment in order to provide EID with a 2.6667% share. The Chief Administrative Office proposal continues this trend. Chief Administrative Office staff notes that while the share of tax increment changes as a result of annexation, no actual tax dollars are exchanged because the parcel is non-taxable.

Summary of Exhibits:

Exhibit A: The Resolution of Board consideration formally agreeing to the exchange of tax increment.

Exhibit B: The attachment to the Resolution which details the proposed exchange of tax increment.

Exhibit C: Letters from the Chief Administrative Office to affected taxing entities proposing the exchange of tax increment.

Exhibit D: Auditor-Controller's Estimate of Property Tax Revenue & Distribution provided to affected agencies.

Exhibit E: LAFCO's memo to affected agencies inviting review and comment on the annexation project.

Reason for Recommendation

The Revenue and Taxation Code places a 60-day limit on negotiations for the exchange of tax increment. The negotiation "clock" begins when the affected agencies receive the Auditor-Controller's Estimate of Property TAx Revenue and Distribution for the affected parcel. The negotiation period for this annexation expires on May 12, 2014.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

Board Clerk to send adopted Resolution to affected agencies and LAFCO so the Commission can proceed with processing the application for annexation.

Contact Mike Applegarth (5123)

Concurrences

N/A